ORIGINAL

## IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO

FILED

JUN 2 5 2015

MaZ

JUAN ANTONIO OCHOA BARRAZA, Petitioner/Appellant,

VS.

No. 34,245

Bernalillo County

District Court No. D-202-CV-2011-08965-LRA

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
TAXATION and REVENUE DEPARTMENT,
MOTOR VEHICLE DIVISION,
Respondent/Appellee.

Appeal from the District Court of the Second Judicial District Bernalillo County The Honorable Stan Whitaker, District Judge

# RESPONDENT/APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF

Hector Balderas Attorney General

Julia Belles
Special Assistant Attorney General
Taxation & Revenue Department
P O Box 630
Santa Fe, NM 87504-0630
(505) 827-9807
julia.belles@state.nm.us

Attorneys for Respondent/Appellee

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

**************************************
TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
REFERENCES TO THE RECORD
SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS
STATEMENT OF FACTS
STANDARD OF REVIEW 6
ARGUMENT7
ISSUE I. THE ARGUMENTS RAISED BY OCHOA BARRAZA BEFORE THE DISTRICT COURT WERE MATTERS INVOLVING THE DISTRICT COURT'S APPELLATE JURSIDICTION
ISSUE II. THERE IS SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD TO SUPPORT THE HEARING OFFICER'S FINDING THAT OCHOA BARRAZA REFUSED TO SUBMIT TO A CHEMICAL TEST AFTER BEING INFORMED OF THE CONSEQUENCE OF HIS REFUSAL
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED

# REFERENCES TO THE RECORDING OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING

The administrative hearing before the Taxation and Revenue Department was electronically recorded. References to the CD will be to the hearing in minutes and seconds, CD \_\_:\_\_.

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page NEW MEXICO CASES:
Bierner v. Tax. and Rev. Dept., MVD, 1992-NMCA-036, 113 N.M. 69616
City of Rio Rancho v. Mazzei, 2010-NMCA-054, 148 N.M. 553
Dept. of Transp., MVD v. Romero, 1987-NMCA-151, 106 N.M. 657
Fugere v. State, Tax and Rev Dept., MVD, 1995-NMCA-040 120 N.M. 29
Hernandez v. Mead Foods, Inc., 1986-NMCA-020 104 N.M. 67
<i>In re McCain</i> , 1973-NMSC-023, 84 N.M. 657
<i>In re Estate of Heeter</i> , 1992-NMCA-032, 113 N.M. 691, 695
Landavazo v. Sanchez, 1990-NMSC-114, 111 N.M. 137
Maso v. Tax. and Rev. Dept., MVD, 2004-NMCA-025, 135 N.M. 152, affirmed on other grounds by 2004-NMSC-028, 136 N.M. 161
Romero v. Rio Arriba County Commissioners, 2007-NMCA-004, 140 N.M. 848
Schuster v. State, Tax. and Rev. Dep't., MVD, 2012-NMSC-025 283 P.3d 288
State ex rel. King v. B&B Inv. Group, Inc., 2014-NMSC-024, 329 P.3d 658 18
State v. Vaughn, 2005-NMCA-076, 137 N.M. 674
Sunwest Bank v. Colucci, 1994-NMSC-027, 117 N.M. 373

Vaughn v. State Tax. and Rev. Dep't, 1982-NMCA-112, 98 N.M. 362
Westland Dev. Co. v. Romero, 1994-NMCA-021, 117 N.M. 292
NEW MEXICO STATUTES AND SUPREME COURT RULES:
Rule 1-074 NMRA 2011
Rule 12-210(B)(2) NMRA 2015
NMSA 1978, § 66-8-105 through 112 (2005)
FEDERAL CASES:
Schmerber v. California, 384 U.S. 757, 86 S.Ct. 1826, 16 L.Ed.2d 908 (1966) 16
CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS:
People v. Johnson, 197 III.2d 478 758 N.E.2d 805
Wisconsin v. Begicevic, 2004 WI App 57, 678 N.W.2d 293
